

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3061

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2015


 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOs

3061. SHRIMATI SAKUNTALA LAGURI:

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether any financial assistance has been provided to Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) for schemes sponsored by the Ministry of New & Renewable Energy in Odisha;


(b) if so, the details thereof for the last three years, district-wise;


(c) the names of NGOs which have been provided the said financial assistance along with the details of work done by them during the said period;

(d) whether the Government has conducted review of the work done by these NGOs; and

(e) if so, the details and the outcome thereof and follow up action taken by the Government thereon?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI
PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a),(b)&(c): A Statement giving the details of financial assistance provided to Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) during the last three years in the State of Odisha under the schemes sponsored by the Ministry of New & Renewable Energy is given in Annexure.


(d)&(e): Periodical review of the progress of work done is a necessary component of the schemes of the Ministry. It is mandatory under the National Biogas and Manure Management Programme that all the plants set up by any organization including NGOs are physically verified by the officials of the State Nodal Agency (SNA). Further, sample inspections are also carried out by the designated Regional

Biogas Training Centers and the progress of the programme is reviewed on monthly and quarterly basis based on inspection reports received


from SNA. Under the Off-gird Solar PV Applications, The Energy Resources Institute (TERI), engaged for the work of installation of solar lantern charging stations, periodically conducts the review to ensure effective usage and functioning of the stations through their associate

NGOs in the State and submit the reports to the Ministry for releasing the funds.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3061 for 17.12.2015 regarding Financial Assistance to NGOs

District wise details of financial assistance provided to NGOs in the state of Odisha during the last three years
Scheme

Details of NGO
Amount Released (Rs. in Lakhs)

Work Assigned/Done by NGOs 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

National
Biogas
Manure
Management
Programme
(NBMMP)

Ambikeswari Yubak Sangha(AYS), Jajpur 0.26 - - Turnkey job fee is paid to corporate bodies;
registered societies identified by the State
Governments Departments / Agencies and
their approved and registered trained
entrepreneurs for selection of beneficiaries,
construction of the plants and providing
post-installation free warranty and services

Modern Youth Club(MYC), Jajpur 0.76 - -
Social Work & Research Center) SWRC, Cuttack 0.64 0.15 -
AmbikeswariYubak Sangha(AYS), Cuttack 1.36 0.43 -
AlokRekha Social Service(ARSS), Kendrapara 0.27 - -
Ambikewari Yubak Sangha(AYS),Kendrapara 0.19 - -
Association for Social Service Activity(ASSA), 0.18 - -


Kendrapara for five years. The Trunkey job fee was paid for construction and maintenance of 935
Biogas plants during 2012-13 and 84 Biogas
Plants during 2013-14 by Odisha Renewable
Energy Development Agency (OREDA) under National Biogas Manure Management
Programme (NBMMP) of the Ministry.

SARADHA,Kendrapara 0.28 - -
Social Economic Weaker Advancement (SEWA),
Keonjhar

0.22 - -

MaaNarayaniSeva Kendra(MNSK), Jagatsinghpur 0.49 - -
Rural Youth Development Association(RYDA),
Jagatsinghpur

0.35 - -

Organisation for Development Consciousness
(ODC), Baragarh

0.64 - -

Yuba Shakti (YS), Sundargarh 1.97 - -
Gramjyoti, Ganjam 0.42 - -

Off-grid
Decentralised
Solar PV
Applications

The Energy and Research Institute (TERI), New Delhi (Amount paid @ Rs 20250 per station)

8.50 - - To install 42 solar lantern charging stations in Mayurbhanj (10), Koraput (30) and Kandhamal (02) districts of Odisha. Each charging stations consists of 50 no. of solar lanterns.

Village
Energy
Security
Programme
(VESP) *

Gramodaya, Bhubaneswar for undertaking the assigned work at Village Karlikhamar in district Nabrangpur

0.38 - - To address total energy needs through installations of street-lighting systems, gasifier systems, energy plantation, community biogas plants, improved chulhas etc. and also for capacity building, training, publicity and awareness under VESP

*The Programme has been discontinued during the 12th Five Year Plan (2012-17).

